
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 20 March 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 February 2023  
 

3 - 24 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

ECONOMIC GROWTH 

3.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

25 - 62 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

4.  Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24  
 

63 - 74 

QUALITY HOUSING 

5.  Local Authority Housing Fund  
 

75 - 80 

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 

81 - 82 

Public Document Pack



 

which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
These items are being considered in private as they are likely to 
disclose exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider these items in private. 
 

SECTION B 

ECONOMIC GROWTH 

7.  Repair to Retaining Wall 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

83 - 88 

8.  UKSPF Projecting Funding 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

89 - 130 

QUALITY HOUSING 

9.  Change to Establishment 
 [Exempt Para 1] 

 

131 - 146 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 20 February 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
78.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 January 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

79.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

80.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow the agenda item 
entitled ‘Events and Culture in the City – Christmas 2023 and Beyond’ to be 
considered as the next agenda item. 
 

81.  Events and Culture in the City - Christmas 2023 and Beyond  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members with a review of the Christmas Market in 2022, reflecting on: 
 

 The visitor experience, 

 The financial cost,  

 Predictions over increasing attendance numbers and the consequential 
health and safety concerns. 

 
The Chair expressed thanks to Officers and emphasised that proposals had not 
been taken impulsively or without extensive consideration. Recognition was given 
to the affection that was held for the market as a much loved institution, however 
public safety was the most important consideration moving forward.  
 
The Chair confirmed that detailed and extensive discussions had taken place with 
the multi-agency Safety Advisory Group and the advice received was that no 
revisions to the market event plan would safely deal with any increase in visitor 
numbe
[...]
 
This report had been considered by Audit Committee on 31 January 2023 as 
detailed within the minutes of that meeting at Appendix B. 
 

90.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the third quarter 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 3 2022/23, be noted. 
 

22



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The previous update of the Strategic Risk Register had previously been reported 
in November 2022. There remained thirteen strategic risks. The mitigations and 
control actions for each risk were detailed in the report. 
 

91.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’, as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
These items were considered in private as they were was likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. No representations had been received in relation to the proposal to 
consider these items in private. 
 

92.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 

93.  Western Growth Corridor Scheme Delivery  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

23



As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

24



EXECUTIVE 20 MARCH 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS  

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 
 

FRANCESCA BELL – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR GROWTH 
AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To consider adoption of the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and associated action plan as a framework for improving health and wellbeing 
across the County.  
 

1.2 To commit to working closely with partners in the public, private and voluntary sector 
to implement the strategy and positively impact on health outcomes for residents of 
Lincolnshire. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

As part of the response to Covid-19 the seven Lincolnshire Districts developed a 
culture of working closely together to identify and address challenges. Since then, 
the Districts have continued to embed this collective approach to both strategic and 
operational issues, with a particular focus on the role of District councils in 
addressing health inequalities. 
   

2.2 Tackling health inequalities has been the subject of a significant pool of research in 
the past twenty years. In 2010 Michael Marmot conducted a landmark review (the 
Marmot Review) which concluded that health in England had a distinctive gradient: 
the lower one's social and economic status, the poorer one's health is likely to be. 
The original review argued that health inequality could be alleviated by acting within 
six policy areas and it foresaw Local Government as a pivotal partner in tackling the 
social determinants of ill-health. 
 

2.3 
 

Marmot reviewed the situation again ten years later. Although the review noted that 
some local authorities had established effective approaches in addressing health 
inequality, it also found that for the first time since 1900, life expectancy and health 
outcomes were no longer rising across the board – and for some demographics, 
they were in decline. These same inequalities contributed to a high and unequal 
death toll from COVID-19, whilst the pandemic itself revealed both the tight coupling 
between health and the economy, and the capacity for all levels of government, and 
actors across sectors, to work together to address complex and urgent problems. 
 

3. The Role of District Councils 
 

3.1 Lincolnshire district councils are committed to developing an ambitious agenda for 
improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire. To achieve this, they are focusing 
on: 
 

25

Item No. 3



• a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 
• a sense of opportunity and ambition - district collaboration 
• a holistic view based on social determinants 
• developing system leadership. 
 

3.2 The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of Integrated 
Care Systems (ICS) underline the vital importance of health and care partners 
working together to focus on prevention and addressing the wider determinants of 
health. 
 

3.3 Integrated care systems are being designed to serve four fundamental purposes: 
 
• improving population health and healthcare 
• tackling unequal outcomes and access 
• enhancing productivity and value for money 
• helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development. 
 

3.4 District Councils are reflected in the governance arrangements for the ongoing 
development of the ICS and tackling health inequalities in Lincolnshire, with 
Councillor Richard Wright (Leader, North Kesteven District Council) an active part 
of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board and Angela Andrews (Chief 
Executive City of Lincoln Council) and Ian Fytche (Chief Executive North Kesteven 
District Council) part of the Better Lives Lincolnshire working group. In addition, all 
district councils have active relationships with the relevant Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) to support the successful delivery of action at a local level. 
 

3.5 Districts are in a position, alongside partners, to take a proactive role at this pivotal 
stage for Lincolnshire in supporting the reshaping of policy, strategy and delivery 
and improving outcomes. Therefore in 2021 the seven districts collectively engaged 
PA Consulting to work alongside Leaders, Chief Executives and key officers in 
developing a county-wide District Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

4. Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

4.1 Districts have sought to address central questions around employment and jobs, 
place shaping, active and creative places, homelessness and participation in 
developing the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which is in 
Appendix 1 and a Strategy Executive Summary Document can been seen in 
Appendix 5. In practical terms, the strategy is structured around five ‘lever’ areas 
where districts are uniquely positioned in the system to influence – and therefore 
where they can most effectively work with partners to deliver sustainable change.  
The strategy was developed in May 2021 and although there have been some 
contextual changes since then, such as cost of living crisis the key levers available 
to District Councils remain consistent. 
 

4.2 The key elements of the strategy are as follows: 
  

 
 
 
 
 

26

file:///C:/Users/fbell/OneDrive%20-%20lincoln.gov.uk/Documents/AD-%20Growth%20and%20Development/health%20and%20welbeing%20officer%20group/strategy/final%20docs/Appendix%201%20-%20strategy%20full%20document.pdf


Lever and overarching objective Themes 

 

Housing and homelessness  

 

Improve the supply, quality and 

coordination of services to meet housing 

needs and demands 

 Address the underlying causes of 

homelessness so that it becomes rare, brief 

and non-recurring 

 Improving the supply of housing to meet 

needs and demands
[...]
 the strategy setting out what we as a council are 
responsible for and our priority actions. 
 

12. Recommendation  
 

12.1 
 

To note the document ‘The Role of District Councils in tackling Health Inequality and 

the Social Determinants of Health’ as a summary of the work undertaken by District 

Councils on the social determinants of health  

 

33



12.2 
 
 
 

To recommend adoption of the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

as a document which provides the Council with the framework for improving health 

and wellbeing in Lincoln.  

 

12.3 To commit to engaging fully in both the further development of this strategy and the 

delivery of the actions outlined. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34



Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

5 
APPENDIX NO. 1 - District Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 

Appendix 1 - strategy 

full document.pdf  
 
APPENDIX NO. 2 - Presentation to the Partners 
Awayday 
 

Appendix 2 - Away 

Day Overview.pdf  
 
APPENDIX NO. 3 - District Health and Wellbeing 
Action Plan 
 
APPENDIX NO. 4  - Output from Partner Away Day 
 

Appendix 4 - Output 

from Partner Away Day.docx 
 
APPENDIX 5 – Strategy Executive Summary 
 
APPENDIX 6 – Lincoln action plan 
  
 
   

List of Background Papers: APPENDIX NO. 1 - District Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
APPENDIX NO. 2 - Presentation to the Partners 
Awayday 
APPENDIX NO. 4  - Output from Partner Away Day 
 
 

Lead Officer: Francesca Bell – Assistant Director for Growth and 
Development 
Email address: Francesca.Bell@Lincoln.gov.uk  

 

35

mailto:Francesca.Bell@Lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix 3 – District Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Action Plan 

 

Lever Area 1 – Housing and Homele
[...]
 Lincolnshire. 

To achieve this, they are focusing on: 

 a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes  

 a sense of opportunity and ambition, district collaboration 

 a holistic view based on social determinants 

 developing system leadership 

 

2. The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of Integrated Care Systems 

(ICS) underline the vital importance of health and care partners working together to focus on 

prevention and addressing the wider determinants of health 

 

3. Districts have timely opportunity to directly influence and shape the system approach to tackling 

wider determinants of health, ensuring services and functions are effectively linked at place and 

system level to deliver on district priorities 

 

4. Integrated Care Systems are being designed to serve four key purposes:  

 improving population health and healthcare 

 tackling unequal outcomes and access 

 enhancing productivity and value for money 

 helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development 

 

5. Districts have sought to address central questions around employment and jobs, place shaping, 

active and creative places, homelessness and participation in developing the strategy. 

 

6. The programme of work has been structured in four phases: 

 Diagnostic: benchmarking, governance mapping and system health check 

 Governance development: focus on most impactful interventions to ensure district involvement 

in strategic decision making 

 Development of district health and wellbeing agenda 

 Identification of key next steps and supporting action plan 

 

7. Districts have developed the strategy around five ‘lever’ areas in which they are uniquely positioned 

in the system to influence and can most effectively articulate their offer and work with partners to 

deliver sustainable change. 

 

53



Appendix 5 
 

 

 
 

 

8. For each lever area, districts have defined: 

 An overarching objective, themes and strat
[...]
ple 

  Reducing 
inequality 

  

       

       

       

62



 

EXECUTIVE 20 MARCH 2023 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PERFORMANCE MEASURE TARGETS FOR 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

GRAHAM ROSE - SENIOR STRATEGIC POLICY OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the performance measure targets for 2023/24 to Executive. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

Performance measure targets are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure they 
remain appropriate but suitably challenging.  

As with previous years, target setting for 2023/24 has focused largely on the 
analysis of the council’s performance outturn trend over recent quarters / years, 
alongside the expected impacts over the coming year. Where available 
benchmarking data has been used, however, the availability of this data is 
extremely limited. 

For 2023/24 target setting some measures have seen their targets reduced due to 
increasing financial pressures on the council, resource impacts, recruitment 
pressures and the cost of living crisis - all of which will inevitably continue to 
impact on performance. However, in some cases the targets have been increased 
where some improvement in performance is expected. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The council currently has a set of strategic performance measures in place used 
to monitor the performance of the council. These measures include a mix of 
targeted quarterly and annual measures, together with a number of volumetric 
measures which are used for contextual purposes.  
 
All targeted measures have both a high and a low target allocated to them. Where 
a performance outturn falls between the high and the low target, performance is 
considered to be acceptable and not of concern. Where the outturn is equal to or 
above the high target, the level of performance is considered to be at or above 
target. Where the outturn falls below the low target,
[...]

and process.  
 
To advise the Executive of the Council’s allocation under the Local Authority 
Housing Fund and request authority to proceed with the purchase of properties 
utilising this funding alongside a contribution from the Council. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

During 2022 the United Kingdom welcomed more than 150,000 Ukrainian into 
homes and communities under the Homes for Ukraine and Ukraine family schemes.  
Around 23,000 Afghans who worked with the UK Government and Armed Forces 
have also been welcomed. Working in partnership with other public sector and 
charity organisations, help is being provided to support those that have arrived from 
Ukraine and Afghanistan to find housing in the private sector. 
 

2.2 The Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) have 
introduced a £500 million capital fund, the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) for 
local authorities in England that are facing challenges to provide accommodation for 
those families with housing needs. This funding has been allocated under section 
31 of the Local Government Act 2003 using a formula that has a blended grant per 
property model. It is left to local authorities to determine how the accommodation 
will be delivered using this grant. 
 

2.3 The LAHF was announced in January 2023 with confirmation of funding being 
received in February 2023 which has resulted in the requirement to fast track the 
approval process. 
 

3. 
 

City of Lincoln Council Allocation and Funding Requirements 

3.1 
 

The Council is one of 182 local authorities that were allocated the funding. A new 
approach is being trialled by DLUHC that allocates the funding and rather than 
having to bid for the funding, it was up to the Council to justify why they were unable 
to fulfil the expectation if they did not consider themselves able to. 
 

3.2 The total allocation is £767,500 is split into the following elements: 
 
 

75

Item No. 5



Fund Amount Expectation How calculated/allocat
[...]
ng must 
be used or allocated and in the process of a contractual agreement by the end of 
November 2023. 
 
This process has had a short turnaround time from CoLC being notified of the 
funding in January to confirmation of the funding in February to enable the allocation 
to be split across two financial years. 
 

4. Proposed Eligibility and Allocation of Properties 
 

4.1 Those households on the following schemes are eligible for the housing: 
 

 Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (including eligible British Nationals 
under this scheme) (ACRS) 

 Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) 

 Ukraine Family Scheme (UFS) 

 Homes for Ukraine (HFU) 

76



 Ukraine Extension Scheme (UES) 
 
The number of properties that CoLC have had identified for funding has been 
calculated using data available to DLUHC based on the number of households 
within the area that require or will require accommodation.   
 
The housing need for the city has been checked and it is confirmed that there are 
currently a small number of households within the identified cohort requiring 
accommodation but there are also an increased number of households that are 
expected to require housing by the end of the year.  
 
The Council will allocate the properties made available through this scheme in order 
of priority using the Homelessness Reduction Act and Lincoln Allocations Policy 
criteria. 

  
4.2 There is a shortage of affordable housing available within the city and the legacy of 

this scheme will result in additional affordable housing being delivered for the city.  
It is proposed that this housing will be allocated based on the current need at the 
end of the first tenancy. 
   

5. Proposed Next Steps 
 

5.1 A Memorandum of Understanding has been completed and returned to DLUHC and 
they have confirmed that the funding has been allocated and was awarded on 28 th 
February 2023. 
 

5.2 The timing for the new developments within Lincoln are not available within the 
fundi
[...]
nd authorise the Director of Housing and 
Investment, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to approve the acquisition 
of nine properties and reflect the resulting budget implications in the Housing 
Investment Programme and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Paula Burton, Housing Strategy & Investment 
Manager 

Email address: paula.burton@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

80



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

81

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

83

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

89

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

103



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

105



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

107



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

111



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

115



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

117



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

127



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

131

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

139



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 20 February 2023
	3 Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Action Plan
	Appendix 5 - Lincolnshire District Councils' Health  Wellbeing Strategy - Executive Summary
	Appendix 6 - CoLC action plan

	4 Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24
	Copy of Appendix A - Target Setting 2023-24 Master Spreadsheet

	5 Local Authority Housing Fund
	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Repair to Retaining Wall
	8 UKSPF Projecting Funding
	APPENDIX A - Lincoln UKSPF Indicative Assessment Framework
	Copy of APPENDIX B - project requests and UKSPF Scoring
	APPENDIX C - Focus Report - Lincoln UKSPF Scoring Report
	APPENDIX D - Investment sub committee UKSPF project consideration summary feb 2023
	APPENDIX E - People and skills project outcomes previously achieved
	APPENDIX F - EIA
	APPENDIX G - TD Board project feedback summary 8.3.2023

	9 Change to Establishment
	Appendix 1 Job Description and Person Spec_




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 20 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
94.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 February 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

95.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled ‘UKSPF Projecting Funding’. Reason: He sat on the Executive 
Board for ‘Let’s Move’. 
 
He left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
discussion and vote on the matter to be determined.  
 

96.  Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To consider adoption of the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and associated action plan as a framework for improving health 
and wellbeing across the County.  
 

2. To commit to working closely with partners in the public, private and 
voluntary sector to implement the strategy and positively impact on health 
outcomes for residents of Lincolnshire. 

 
Decision 
 

1. That the document ‘The Role of District Councils in tackling Health 

Inequality and the Social Determinants of Health’ as a summary of the 

work undertaken by District Councils on the social determinants of health 

be noted. 

 
2. That the Lincolnshire Districts Health and Wellbeing Strategy as a 

document which provided the Council with the framework for improving 

health and wellbeing in Lincoln be adopted.  

 
3. That engagement in both the further development of this strategy and the 

delivery of the actions outlined be committed to in full. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 



 
As part of the response to Covid-19 the seven Lincolnshire Districts developed a 
culture of working closely together to identify and address challenges. Since then, 
the Districts had continued to embed this collective approach to both strategic 
and operational issues, with a particular focus on the role of District councils in 
addressing health inequalities. 
 
Lincolnshire district councils were committed to developing an ambitious agenda 
for improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire, focussed on: 
 

 a strategic, long-term approach to improving outcomes 

 a sense of opportunity and ambition - district collaboration 

 a holistic view based on social determinants 

 developing system leadership. 
 
The 2021 Health and Care White Paper and establishment via the NHS of 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) underlined the vital importance of health and care 
partners working together to focus on prevention and addressing the wider 
determinants of health. 
 
District Councils were reflected in the governance arrangements for the ongoing 
development of the ICS and tackling health inequalities via membership on the 
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board and the Better Lives Lincolnshire 
Working Group. In addition, all district councils had active relationships with the 
relevant Primary Care Networks (PCNs) to support the successful delivery of 
action at a local level. 
 
Districts were in a position, alongside partners, to take a proactive role at this 
pivotal stage for Lincolnshire in supporting the reshaping of policy, strategy and 
delivery and improving outcomes. Therefore in 2021 the seven districts 
collectively engaged PA Consulting to work alongside Leaders, Chief Executives 
and key officers in developing a county-wide District Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
There have been a number of key activities and early successes of the strategy 
as detailed within the officer’s report. 
 
Note: Councillor Neil Murray joined proceedings at this stage. 
 

97.  Performance Measure Targets for 2023/24  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present to Executive the performance measure targets for 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
That the proposed targets for 2023/24, as set out in the report, be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
That existing measures remained.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 



Performance measure targets were reviewed on an annual basis to ensure they 
remained appropriate but suitably challenging.  
 
As with previous years, target setting for 2023/24 had focused largely on the 
analysis of the council’s performance outturn trend over recent quarters / years, 
alongside the expected impacts over the coming year. Where available 
benchmarking data had been used, however, the availability of this data was 
extremely limited. 
 
For 2023/24 target setting some measures had seen their targets reduced due to 
increasing financial pressures on the council, resource impacts, recruitment 
pressures and the cost of living crisis - all of which would inevitably continue to 
impact on performance. However, in some cases the targets had been increased 
where some improvement in performance was expected. 
 
The Appendix to the report detailed the measures chosen to have targets 
monitored. The targets had been developed by Assistant Directors in consultation 
with their Service Managers and then confirmed by Directors and Portfolio 
Holders. The proposed targets had been considered and supported by the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  
 

98.  Local Authority Housing Fund  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To advise Executive about the Local Authority Housing Fund, to explain its 
benefits and process. 
 

2. To advise the Executive of the Council’s allocation under the Local 
Authority Housing Fund and request authority to proceed with the 
purchase of properties utilising this funding alongside a contribution from 
the Council. 

 
Decision 
 

1. That the capital funding for the provision of additional local authority 
housing be accepted. 
 

2. That the Director of Housing and Investment be authorised, in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer, to approve the acquisition of nine 
properties, the resulting budget implications to be reflected in the Housing 
Investment Programme and the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
During 2022 the United Kingdom welcomed more than 150,000 Ukrainian into 
homes and communities under the Homes for Ukraine and Ukraine family 
schemes. Around 23,000 Afghans who worked with the UK Government and 
Armed Forces had also been welcomed. Working in partnership with other public 
sector and charity organisations, help was being provided to support those that 
had arrived from Ukraine and Afghanistan to find housing in the private sector. 



 
The Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) introduced 
a £500 million capital fund, the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) for local 
authorities in England that were facing challenges to provide accommodation for 
those families with housing needs. This funding had been allocated under section 
31 of the Local Government Act 2003 using a formula that had a blended grant 
per property model. It was left to local authorities to determine how the 
accommodation would be delivered using this grant. 
 
Households on the following schemes were eligible for the housing: 
 

 Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (including eligible British Nationals 
under this scheme) (ACRS) 

 Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) 

 Ukraine Family Scheme (UFS) 

 Homes for Ukraine (HFU) 

 Ukraine Extension Scheme (UES) 
The Council would allocate the properties made available through this scheme in 
order of priority using the Homelessness Reduction Act and Lincoln Allocations 
Policy criteria. 
 
The LAHF was announced in January 2023 with confirmation of funding being 
received in February 2023 which had resulted in the requirement to fast track the 
approval process to enable the allocation to be split across two financial years. 
 

99.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
These items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these 
items in private. 
 

100.  Repair to Retaining Wall  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 



As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Note: Councillor Donald Nannestad left proceedings at this stage. 
 

101.  UKSPF Projecting Funding  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Note: Councillor Donald Nannestad rejoined proceedings at this stage. 
 

102.  Change to Establishment  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 


